the Mississippi School for the Deaf........... $      2,158,848.00. 53 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF SPECIAL FUNDS APPROPRIATED 54 

BY THIS SECTION BEING.................. $    1,181,321,857.00. 55 

SECTION 3.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 2, One 56 

Hundred Twenty-six Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-two Dollars 57 

($126,472.00), or so much of that sum as may be necessary, is 58 

appropriated out of any money in the State Treasury to the credit 59 

of the Health Care Expendable Fund to the State Department of 60 

Education for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the 61

[...]

Section 1, transfer no more than One Hundred Thousand Dollars 354 

($100,000.00) to the Mississippi Soil and Water Conservation 355 

Commission for the purpose of providing matching funds to purchase 356 

soil conservation equipment. 357 

SECTION 13.  Of the funds appropriated in this act, no more 358 

than One Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($175,000.00) is 359 

provided for the purpose of supporting the Future Farmers of 360 

America Center. 361 

SECTION 14.  The State Department of Education shall transfer 362 

the designated amounts to the appropriate entities, which shall 363 

assume full responsibility for the expenditure of these funds in 364

[...]

$    75,000.00. 393 

Mastery Prep....................................... $    75,000.00. 394 

Total.......................................... $    10,232,710.00. 395 

SECTION 15.  Of the funds appropriated in this act, an amount 396 

not to exceed One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 397 

($1,500,000.00) shall be used for technological methods for 398 

agricultural programs, computer science, engineering or robotic 399 

engineering programs and equipment upgrades and Mississippi 400 

Elementary (ME) STEM and STEAM programs from the Career and 401

[...]

the state to develop teacher preparation programs for computer 417 

science endorsements. All programs must meet the 2018 Mississippi 418 

Computer Science Standards and/or Mississippi College and Career 419 

Standards. 420 

SECTION 16.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1, the sum 421 

of Sixty-two Thousand One Hundred Ninety-one Dollars ($62,191.00), 422 

which is the aggregate sum that the school districts in the 423 

Chickasaw Cession receive annually from interest payments from the 424 

Chickasaw School Fund under Section 212, Mississippi Constitution 425 

of 1890, shall be deducted from the allocations to the school 426

[...]

Thousand Dollars ($600,000.00) shall be used for the World Class 505 

Teacher Program providing instruction and assistance to teachers 506 

seeking National Board Certification. 507 

SECTION 22.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1 and 508 

Section 4(a) not less than Fifteen Million Fifty-eight Thousand  509 

Dollars ($15,058,000.00) shall be used for the Educable Child 510 

Program.  It is the intention of the Legislature that the State 511 

Board of Education shall allocate funding for the Educable Child 512 

Program based upon a recalculated formula in a manner to include 513

[...]

than Six Million Three Hundred Twenty-one Thousand Nine Hundred 542 

Twenty-seven Dollars ($6,321,927.00) shall be used for the 543 

Compulsory School Attendance Office and School Attendance 544 

Officers. 545 

SECTION 27.  Of the funds appropriated in this act, it is the 546 

intention of the Legislature that Three Million Sixty Thousand 547 

Dollars ($3,060,000.00) shall be used for the Mary 548 

Kirkpatrick-Mary Sprayberry Public School Nurse Program.  The 549 

amount of Three Million Sixty Thousand Dollars ($3,060,000.00) is 550 

provided from the Department of Health. 551 

SECTION 28.  The State Department of Education shall contract 552 

with a Certified Public Accountant to calculate components of the 553 

Mississippi Adequate Education Program to include the base student 554

[...]

Evaluation and Expenditure Review to be evidence-based or 614 

research-based programs as those terms are defined by Section 615 

27-103-159(1), Mississippi Code of 1972. 616 

SECTION 38.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1(a) and 617 

Section 4(a), Fifteen Million Ninety-four Thousand Five Hundred 618 

Dollars ($15,094,500.00) shall be used for the Literacy Initiative 619 

and Assessment.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 1(a), 620 

Ninety-four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($94,500.00) shall be 621 

used for the Mississippi Center for Excellence in Literacy 622 

Instruction. 623 

SECTION 39.  Of the funds appropriated herein, funding is 624 

provided for the ACT test, which is the college readiness portion 625 

of the state accountability model.